Eur. J. Entorno!. 100: 371-379, 2003
ISSN 1210-5759
Pepila Weise: Taxonomic identity of the genus and revision of the megalopoides
species-group, and description of two new species from Australia (Coleoptera:
Chrysomelidae: Alticinae)
Ma u r iz io  BIONDI and Pa o l a  D’ALESSANDRO
Dipartimento di Scienze Ambientad, University ofL ’Aquila, 67010 Coppito (AQ), Italy; e-mail: biondi@univaq.it
Key words. Coleóptera, Chrysomelidae, Pepila, Australia, taxonomy, new species, new combinations

Chaetocnemamegalopoides Baly, 1877: 174
Pepilamegalopoides: Weise, 1923: 126
Lectotype designation. Green card: “Chaetocnema /
megalopoides /  Baly / Rock Hampton” [Australia,
Queensland] // white card: “Baly Coll.” // red card (added
by us) “Lectotypus k / Chaetocnema megalopoides /
Baly, 1877 / M. Biondi des. 2001” (BMNH).
Material examined. Australia: “Queensland, Rock Hampton”
[23.22S 150.30E], “J. Baly Coll.”, lectotype k (BMNH).
Queensland: Redlynch [16.53S 145.41E], 12-20.viii.1938,
Papuan-Australian Expedition B.M.1939-127, leg. R.G.Wind, 1
ex. (BMNH); Rocky Creek, 7 m. N of Atherton [17.12S
145.28E], 3.v.1967, leg. D.H.Colless, 4 exx. (ANIC); Archer
Creek, 15 km W by S Ravenshoe [17.39S 145.20E], 20.v.1980,
leg. I.D.Naumann & J.C.Cardale, 4 exx. (ANIC); Silver Valley,
9/50 GB, Bequest 1976, leg. J.C.Brooks, 4 exx. (ANIC); Cedar
Creek [27.57S 153.11E], mars, leg. E. Mjoberg, 1 ex. (Nh RS).
New South Wales: Tamworth [31.05S 150.55E], leg. A.M.Lea,
1 ex. (SAM); Warrumbungle NP NSW, Camp Pincham [31.18S
149.00E], 20-24.xi.1985, 10 bts., on Casuarina (A), leg. C.Reid,
3 exx. (ANIC); ibidem, on Casuarina (B), 10 exx. (ANIC); ibi­
dem, 40 bts., on Angophora (B), 1ex. (ANIC); Cabbage Tree
Creek, Canberra-Coastroad, Casuarina Sands [35.19S 148.58E],
21.ii.1969, leg. E.B.Britton, W.Misko & L.W.Simmons, 3 exx.
(ANIC).
Redescription. k LB = 2.61 ± 0.07 mm; LAN = 1.80 ±
0.04 mm; LP = 0.58 ± 0.03 mm; WP = 0.87 ± 0.03 mm;
LE = 1.91 ± 0.04 mm; WE = 1.17 ± 0.03 mm; LAED =
0.99 ± 0.03 mm; LAN/LB = 0.68 ± 0.01; WP/LP = 1.49 ±
0.05; LE/LP = 3.28 ± 0.15; LE/LAED = 1.91 ± 0.03. l :
LB = 2.80 ± 0.12 mm; LAN = 1.64 ± 0.09 mm; LP = 0.60
± 0.04 mm; WP = 0.91 ± 0.05 mm; LE = 2.05 ± 0.09 mm;
WE = 1.27 ± 0.10 mm; LSP = 0.25 ± 0.02 mm; LAN/LB
= 0.60 ± 0.03; WP/LP = 1.50 ± 0.06; LE/LP = 3.40 ±
0.17; LE/LSP = 8.19 ± 0.56.
Dorsal integument reddish brown, sometimes paler on